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Honorable Mike Hubbard


Member, House of Representatives


Post Office Box 950


Auburn, Alabama  36831-0950





Schools – Education, Boards of – Photographs – Photographers – Lee County





Pursuant to Alabama law, rules and regulations relating to senior portraits may be promulgated by local school boards, which must follow state laws pertaining to contract awards and federal law pertaining to disclosure of personally identifiable information.





Dear Representative Hubbard:





This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.





QUESTION 1





Can a public school require a high school senior to be photographed by a photographer designated by the school to have that senior portrait published in the yearbook, even when the student is required to pay a fee to the designated photographer to have that portrait taken?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS





In your request, you stated that A.G. Opinion No. 94-00135 addresses the issue of school yearbooks publishing only photographs taken by their designated photographer.  You further stated that this opinion is used by photographers and schools to make seniors believe that they must buy their senior portraits from the designated photographer to be pictured in the yearbook.  You have asked that this question be revisited in the light of current law and the other issues in this request.





As you stated, this issue has been addressed previously in an Attorney General’s opinion to Joe M. Ford, Member, House of Representatives, dated April 20, 1994, A.G. No. 94-00135, as well as in an opinion to Honorable John Rice, Member, Alabama State Senate, dated August 1, 1988, A.G. No. 88-00387.  In those opinions, this Office stated that Alabama law confers “broad statutory authority” to local superintendents of education and local boards of education to promulgate rules and regulations pertaining to their respective school systems.  Ford at 2; see Ala. Code §§ 16-8-9, 16-9-13, 16-11-9, 16-12-3, 16-12-5 (2001); see also, Clark v. Jefferson Co. Bd. of Ed., 410 So. 2d 23 (Ala. 1982) (holding that Alabama law confers broad discretionary authority to county boards of edu�cation).  As further stated in the Ford opinion:





The various boards of education may authorize a high school principal or administrator to establish a policy requiring students to utilize the services offered by a designated photographer in order to have their pictures appear in the school yearbook. Likewise, the principal may establish a policy refusing to accept photographs taken by someone other than the designated photog�rapher for publication.





Ford at 2.  The Code of Alabama does not address whether local schools are prohibited from charging students for senior portraits.  Pursuant to sections 16-8-9, 16-9-13, 16-11-9, 16-12-3, and 16-12-5, and as addressed in the Ford and Rice opinions, local rules and regulations are left to the local board of education to decide.








CONCLUSION





	Local school boards may adopt policies requiring students to utilize the services of a designated photographer.








QUESTION 2





Can a public school receive payment and/or free services from the school's designated photographer? Does the receipt of money or services by the school create a business interest by the school in the sale of portraits?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Under section 16-8-40 of the Code, county boards of education are author�ized to enter into contracts for school purposes.  Ala. Code § 16-8-40 (2001); see also, Sims v. Etowah County Bd. of Ed., 337 So. 2d 1310 (Ala. 1976) (hold�ing that county boards of education are authorized to enter into contracts).  City boards of education are granted authority to enter into contracts under section 16-11-12.  Ala. Code § 16-11-12 (2001).  As with any public entity, local boards of education must comply with the laws applicable to public contracts such as the Competitive Bid Law.  Ala. Code § 41-16-50 to 41-16-63 (2000 & Supp. 2006).  Specifically, section 41-16-55 expressly forbids agreements that have been entered into by way of collusive bidding, and section 41-16-60 expressly forbids personal conflicts of interest where a board of education awards contracts.  Ala. Code §§ 41-16-55, 41-16-60 (2000).  





Further, under provisions of the Ethics Law, sections 36-25-5 and 36-25-7, public employees are forbidden from using their offices for personal gain or from offering, soliciting, or receiving things for the purpose of influencing offi�cial action.  You may wish to seek an opinion from the Ethics Commission regarding this question because this Office does not issue opinions concerning the Ethics Law.





	It should be noted that schools often receive a percentage of the sales from the photographer as part of their contractual agreement for school por�traits.  Such contracts are recognized under section 40-9-31 provided the per�centage of sales is used for the benefit of the school and/or its programs.  See Ala. Code § 40-9-31 (2003) (proceeds from school-sponsored sales are exempt from sales tax).  Such arrangements are used as a fundraising means for the school rather than creating a “business interest.”








CONCLUSION





	School boards have the authority to enter into contracts for school pur�poses, and the contracts must be awarded in compliance with the Competitive Bid Law.  








QUESTION 3





May public schools release a copy of their stu�dent directory (student names and addresses) to their designated photographer and, at the same time, refuse access to the directory to other photographers?  Are public schools allowed to release directory information about their enrolled students as described in 20 U.S.C. § 1232g? Is this “directory information” considered “public writings” under section 36-12-40 of the Code?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Public records under Alabama law are defined in section 41-13-1 of the Code of Alabama, in pertinent part, as “all written, typed or printed books, papers, letters, documents and maps made or received in pursuance of law by the public officers of the state, counties, municipalities and other subdivisions of government in the transactions of public business.”  Ala. Code § 41-13-1 (2000).   Access to public writings under Alabama law is governed under section 36-12-40 of the Code of Alabama, which states that “[e]very citizen has a right to inspect and take a copy of any public writing of this state, except as other�wise expressly provided by statute.”  Ala. Code § 36-12-40 (2001).  





	Your question refers to the application of a federal statute to the release of school directory information.  Normally, this Office does not issue opinions that interpret federal law; however, the Department of Education for the State of Alabama (“Department”) informs this Office that the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (“FERPA”), 20 U.S.C. § 1232g, specifically governs the pri�vacy of school records.  Regulations pertaining to FERPA are further set out in the Code of Federal Regulations and particularly within 34 CFR § 99.37 as it applies to school directories.  The Department states that FERPA permits the disclosure of directory information only under very limited circumstances spe�cifically set forth in § 99.37.  This section states as follows:





(a) An educational agency or institution may dis�close directory information if it has given public notice to parents of students in attendance and eligible stu�dents in attendance at the agency or institution of:


(1) The types of personally identifiable information that the agency or institution has designated as directory information;





(2) A parent's or eligible student's right to refuse to let the agency or institution designate any or all of those types of information about the student as directory information; and





(3) The period of time within which a par�ent or eligible student has to notify the agency or institution in writing that he or she does not want any or all of those types of information about the student designated as directory information.





(b) An educational agency or institution may dis�close directory information about former students with�out meeting the conditions in paragraph (a) of this section.





34 C.F.R. § 99.37 (2005).  Because the federal law limits the disclosure of per�sonally identifiable student information, the information is not available as a public record under section 36-12-40 of the Code of Alabama.








CONCLUSION





	The Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act regulates the disclosure of student directory information as set forth in the Code of Federal Regulations.








QUESTION 4





May a public school actively promote (advertise for, endorse, etc.) the use of a particular photographer to their students for senior portraits over other photog�raphers that have not been designated by the school?








FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION





As indicated above, city and county boards have “broad statutory author�ity . . . to proscribe rules and regulations . . .” concerning the designation of a photographer for school portraits.  Ford at 2.  Pursuant to this authority, a school may advertise and promote the school-designated photographer to the students.  








QUESTIONS 5 AND 6





Does any combination of practices mentioned above tend to create a monopoly on the senior portrait market?  Does this violate any antitrust laws?





Under the particular circumstances described in Questions 1 through 4 (receiving payment, promoting a particular photographer, providing marketing assistance by furnishing names and addresses, etc.), is the school unlawfully competing against private enterprise as pro�hibited by section 93 and amendment 1 of the Alabama Constitution?








FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION





	Under section 36-15-1 of the Code, the Attorney General is authorized to give opinions pertaining to state law issues.  Ala. Code § 36-15-1 (2001).  It is the longstanding policy of this Office to decline to give opinions on the con�stitutionality of a statute, rule, regulation, or practice.  Constitutional questions are best addressed by a court of competent jurisdiction.  





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Larry E. Craven, Legal Division, Department of Education.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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